

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Petitioner,

v.

KEVIN LAMONT HICKS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Virginia**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JERRY W. KILGORE
Attorney General of Virginia

WILLIAM H. HURD
State Solicitor
Counsel of Record

MAUREEN RILEY MATSEN
WILLIAM E. THRO
Deputy State Solicitors

JASON P. COOLEY
ANTHONY P. MEREDITH
VIRGINIA B. THEISEN
Assistant Attorneys General

900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-2436 (voice)
(804) 371-0200 (facsimile)

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTE INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF CASE	3
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	11
I. THE LIMITS OF OVERBREADTH STANDING PRESENT AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION THAT SHOULD BE DECIDED BY THIS COURT.....	12
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE A CONFLICT AMONG THE FEDERAL AND STATE APPELLATE COURTS	21
A. There Is a Conflict Among the Federal and State Appellate Courts on the Issue of Whether Government Acting as Landlord is Accorded Broader Discretion Than Government Acting as Sovereign	21
1. Other Appellate Courts Consistently Have Permitted Government as Landlord to Have Broader Discretion than Government as Sovereign.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The Court Below Disregarded the Distinction Between Government Acting as Landlord and Government Acting as Sovereign	26
B. This Conflict Has Profound Constitutional Implications.....	27
C. Summary	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966)	22
<i>Black v. Virginia</i> , 553 S.E.2d 738 (2001), cert. granted, 122 S. Ct. ___ (2002)	20
<i>Board of Regents of the Univ. of Wisconsin v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	28
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Bremerton v. Widell</i> , 51 P.3d 733 (Wash. 2002)	22
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	27
<i>Daniel v. City of Tampa</i> , 38 F.3d 546 (11th Cir. 1994)	24, 25
<i>De La O v. Housing Authority</i> , 289 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Department of Housing and Urban Development v. Rucker</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1230 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	14, 16
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	16
<i>Hicks v. Virginia</i> , 548 S.E.2d 249 (Va. App. 2001) (en banc)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hicks v. Virginia</i> , 535 S.E.2d 678 (Va. App. 2000).....	1
<i>Kunz v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 290 (1951)	27
<i>Los Angeles Police Department v. United Reporting Publishing Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999)	16
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	14
<i>Minnesota v. Holiday</i> , 585 N.W.2d 68 (Minn. App. 1998).....	22, 23
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	13, 14, 16, 18, 19
<i>R. A. V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	17
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	28
<i>Saia v. New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948)	27
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961)	27
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	27
<i>Southwestern Telegraph & Telephone Co. v. Danaher</i> , 238 U.S. 482 (1915)	27
<i>Thompson v. Ashe</i> , 250 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2001).....	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	16
<i>Vasquez v. Housing Authority of the City of El Paso</i> , 271 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 563 S.E.2d 674 (Va. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976)	17
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	15

STATUTES

Va. Code § 16.1-123.1	7
Va. Code § 16.1-132	7
Va. Code § 17.1-513	7
Va. Code § 18.2-119	2
Va. Code § 18.2-423	20
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
42 U.S.C. § 11901(3) and (4)	3, 29
